
MO 157-2627 
L

DOS° kws

RE 2 JOSEPH M, PRITCHETT

On April 11, 1968, GILMER P o STAFFORD, United
States Coast Guard, Alexandria, Virginia, advised (that he 
had served in the United States Navy aboard the USS Alan 
Mo Sumner with JOSEPH M. PRITCHETT who was described as 
25^27 years of age at present, blond sandy hair, receding 
hairline, blue or green eyes,, 5’9", 160 pounds, oval face 
and prominent ears , He reportedly is from Montgomery, 
Alabama, STAFFORD said that he feels that PRITCHETT 
resembles the artist’s conception of the killer of MARTIN 
LUTHER KING,, ' ■ । .

On the date of April 13, 1968, the files of the
Navy Personnel Records Center, St, Louis,. Missouri, reflected 
that JOSEPH MALLOY PRITCHETT, Navy Serial Number 540-84-40, 
served on active duty with the United States Navy from 
November 17^ 195% to August 27, 1963, when honorably dis­
charged, His, parents were Mr, and Mrs, JOSEPH A, PRITCHETT, 
261 South Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama,

It is noted that JOSEPH MALLOY PRITCHETT, 261
South Boulevard,.Montgomery, Alabama, was interviewed in 
connection with another matter on August 24, 1964, At that 
time it was determined that he was employed as a policeman 
with the Montgomery Police Department, In additibn, the 
following descriptive and background data was obtained on 
hims

Race
Sex
Date of Birth
Height
Weight
Eyes
Hair
Marital Status
Military Service

White
Male

5’9"
165 pounds
Ha^el 1
Blond
Single
United States Navy 
November, 195% to 
August 27, 1963

FBI —MOBILE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MO 157-2627 
2

The
Special Agent

following investigation was conducted by 
DAN 0. STEPHENS:

The
1964 to 1968

Montgomery City Directories for the (years 
list only one JOSEPH M. PRITCHETT. The 1964

directory lists JOSEPH Mo PRITCHETT, 261 South Bou levardj
Montgomery, as being a police officer with the Montgomery 
Police Department. The 1968 directory lists JOSEPH M. 
PRITCHETT, 608 Belvedere Street, Montgomery, as being a 
Trooper, Alabama Highway Patrol.

efMajor JOHN CLOUD (National Academy), Chi 
Alabama Highway Patrol, advised on April 12, .1968, that 
JOSEPH MALLOY PRITCHETT, 608 Belvedere Street, Montgomery, 
is still assigned to the Montgomery Station, Alabama 
Highway Patrol. He further advised that Trooper PiRITCHETT 
was formerly employed by the Montgomery Police Department.

CLOUD stated that his records reflect thjat 
PRITCHETT was on duty March 29, 1968, from 3:00 p.m.
Ils00 p.m. and was not on duty March 30, 1968, He 
duty April 4, 1968, from 3“00 p.m. to 12:00 p^m.

to
was on

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIRMAIL

4/18/68

AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-198?)

SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (P)

MURKIN
CR
(00: i MEMPHIS)

JOSEPH M. PRITCHETT 
MONTGOMERY. ALABAMA

Re WO teletype to Bureau, 8:34 p.m., 
suggesting JOSEPH M. PRITCHETT, Montgomery; Ala 
possible suspect.

4/1
• 5 BS 3

Enclosed for Memphis are twenty-five (25) i
copies of an insert reflecting investigation at Montgomery 
including identification of JOSEPH MALLOY PRITCHETT Jj 608 
Blevedere/St., Montgomery, an Alabama State TrooperJ who 
was determined to have been on duty at Montgomery, 3/29/68 
and 4/4/68. ■

Accordingly no further investigation is being 
made concerning PRITCHETT. ■ I

emphls (Eno 
obile

25)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

FEDERAL COMPLAINT AUTHORIZED

DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, KANSAS

CITY, MO., CHARGING' RAY WITH

ZERO SEVEN, THREE

INVESTIGATION' HAS

' LOUIS, AND KANSAS CITY

FUGITIVE. KANSAS CITY

BY AUSA WILLIAM A KITCHE$, WESTERN

CITY, MO., FILED BEFORE US JEFFERSON

VIOLATION TITLE EIGHTEEN, ^SECTION ONE,

WARRANT ISSUED

BEEN. CONDUCTED’BY CHICAGO, SPRINGFIELD, ST

OFFICES. IN UNPRODUCTIVE EFFORT TO LOCATE THIS

IS INSTITUTING A FULL AMD COMPLETE

REINVESTIGATION IN AM EFFORT TO DEVELOP

AND ASSOCIATES OF SUBJECT, WHO HIGHT BE

HIS LOCATION

IN THIS

MARCH SEVEN

KELLERVILLE,

ORDERS WHICH

STATES, WITH

KANSAS CITY,

END PAGE TWO

BACKGROUND DAT Al,

IN A' POSITION TO

CONNECTION, JAMES EARL RAY AND WALTER TERRY

ASSIST IN

RELATIVES

RIFE, ON

FIFTY-FIVE, BURGLARIZED THE U. S. POST OFF]jICE AT

ILL., AND STOLE SIXTY-SIX BLANK U. S. POST?AL MONEY.

THEY PASSED DURING MARCH, FIFTY-FIVE, IN NUMEROUS

THE RESULT THAT BOTH'WERE SENTENCED IN U.S.D.C

MO., ON JULY ONE, FIFTY-FIV TO USP, LEAVENWORTH,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE YOUR

MARCH FIFTY-FIVE;ILL

EIGHT FIVE THREE VEST FULLERTON

REF MINE

AND SERVED ON ACTIVE DUTY UNTIL

CAMP KILMER BY REASONDISCHARGE AS PRIVATE FIRST CLASS AT

RECORDS

ALSO INDICATE Hl RhC

END PAGE. FOUR

LOUISFORTY-SIX AT EAST, ST ILL

NCIC FPC —ONE SIX ONE THREE .ONE ONE ZERO ZERO ONE TWOOVER TWELVE

SN ONE SIX ONE SIX THREE ONE TWO NINE ENLISTED U

VICTOR HOTEIILL

WHILE

DECEMBER TWENTY-THREE FORTY-EIGHT

JULY FIFTY-&NEALTONZERO FIVE ALBY STREET ILL

JAMES EARL RAY. MILITARY RECORDONE TWO I I ONE TWO I I ONE SEVEN

M OVER M 000 OVER 101 ^TWELVENINE OVER FOUR U OVER W

FOLLOWING IS A DESC

ILL MAY

MARCH FIFTY-FIVE

FIFTY-TWO

FPC —SIXTEEN

ARMY FEBRUARY

AT WHICH TIME GIVEN GENERAL

OF INEPTNESS AND EACK OF ADAPTABILITY FOR MILITARYSERVICE

EIVED TREATMENT.FOR GONORRHEA AND SYPHILIS

A MEMBER' OF THE MILITARY

RIPTION OF WALTER TERRY RIFE, [FBI NO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE FIVE

FOUR FIVE FIVE EIGHT SEVEN SIX SIX AS OBTAINED FROM FILES OF USP

LEAVENWORTH: WHITE MALE, AGE FORTY-FOUR, DOB

FIVE FEET NINE AMD ONE HALF ONE SIX ONE LBS., BROWN

HAIR, EYES BLUE GRAY

KANSAS CITY IS SETTING OUT ALL, PERTINENT LEADS TODAY BY

TELETYPE AND TELEPHONE FOLLOWED UP BY TELETYPE CONFIRMATION

ALL LEADS MUST BE COVERED WITHIN'TWENTY-FOUR HOURS WITH BUREAU

KANSAS CITY AND MEMPHIS BEING KEPT ADVISED, BY APPROPRIATE

COMMUNICATION OF PERTINENT DEVELOPMENTS

SUGGEST, BUREAU MAKE IMMEDIATE COMPARISON OF

FINGERPRINTS DEVELOPED DURING. KING INVESTIGATION

ANY LATENT

WITH JTHOSE

OF WALTER TERRY RIFE TO DETERMINE/IF IDENTICAL

AIR. MAIL COPIES SENT ANCHORAGE HONOLULU AND SANJUAN

LEGAT MEXICO CITY AND OTTAWA ADVISED

SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF ROBBERY WITH DEADLY

WEAPON, HAS BEEN CONFINED IN STATE HOSPITAL, FULTON, ^0., IN

SIXTY-SIX, AND SHOULD BD CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS

END

MMA

FBI MOBILE

a

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



WANTED fbi

Eyes:
Complexion:
Race:

Blue or hazel 
Medium . ;> 
White

Photograph taken 1968 
(eyes drawn by artist)

Brown, possibly cut short .
• Has claimed employment as seaman -

Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly 
attended dance instruction school; has reportedly completed course 
in bartending. ,

V Wanted Flyer 442 
: April 17, 1968.

5’8” to 5’11” 
160 to 175 pounds
Medium

DESCRIPTION
36, born July 20, 1931 (not supported by birth records)

at Birmingham, Alabama J charging Galt with con- 
a citizen , (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 241).

A Federal warrant .was issued on April 17, 1968 
spiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of

ix" ™ :.z" ™i"^^ '“•»"°™ »> «■ »">t.ot ..„UR. telephone NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

ARE AU OF INVESTIGATION .
United states:department of justice ■ 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 ' ' L — 
TELEPHONE,, NATIONAL 8-7117 ' \

UTION
SHOT. CONSIDER “AR ^' - - u™-ni^R WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS

r^XTREMELY DANGEROUS. 1

Aliases: Harvey Lowmyer, John Willard

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
ERIC STARVO GALT ,.»..„.,„

Photograph taken 1968

Age: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Build: 
Hair: 
Occupation: 
Remarks:

DIRECTO
FEDERAL



building

Official Business

856-7800
792-2304
333-4126
431-1333
421-4310
522-1400
252-1911

45202

ill

m

ice & Court House Building
:reet

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

& Court House Building
upany Building

408 U. S. Post Office Building
Room 1400 - 2121 Building

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Riverside 1-1851
222-5981

Woodward 5-2323
533-7451

59546
Capitol 8-1414

632-6415
948-5000
355-1401

Baltimore 1-6100
524-2721
385-1281

FR 2-3157
Hubbard 3-3551

583-3941
525-7373
379-2421
276-4684

Federal 9-7861
438-3674
622-5613
787-1217
522-4671

Lehigh 5-7700
625-1631

Victor 2-7471
348-1210

LOcust 3 -5300
Crestwood 9-5511

471-2000
224-4181
644-2631
441-1275

Chestnut 1-5357

CA 5-6741
297-3361
552-2155
765-6000
354-9911

Main 2-0460
522-9675
228-7661
393-7100

414 U. S. Cowt House & Post Office Building

215 U. S. PosOffice Building

392 FederalB

1010 Feder/.ffice> Building
500 Widentf lildmlg

&n Rcfad
1300 Federtalfficel Building
244 West

CITY
12207

TELEPHONE
465-7551

CHapel 7-1555
272-6414

JAckson 1-3900
Lexington 9-6700

322-7711
Richmond 2-5533

2201

ALBANY, New York 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 
BUFFALO, New York 14202 

59701

502 U. S. Post Office and Court House
4303 Federal Office Building
Room 204, Federal Building 
27 5 Peachtree Street, N. E.

John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Building

BUTTE, Montana 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202

400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building

CHICAGO, Illinois
CINCINNATI, Ohio

60604

CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80 
DETROIT, Michigan 482,24g

' EL PASO, Texas 79901 L 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96^3^ eg 
HOUSTON, Texas 7700fe 3 OT 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 3620g 
JACKSON, Mississippi JS^L. 
JACKSONVILLE, Floridk 3^2g2 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri a®M.
KNOXVILLE, Tennessef § S9®
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 8

- LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas?
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 

38103MEMPHIS, Tennessee
MIAMI, Florida 33137
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin- 53202
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg.
415 U._S. .Pogt-Office & Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building
1529 Hampton Street
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street
Room 18218,. Federal Office Building
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building
206 Dillingham Building
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Room 800 - Frst Federal Savings Building

707 U. S. Coirt House Building
617 Walnut Steet, Southwest
Room 2-011 Fderal Office Building

1340 West 6th!treet
Room 701, Bak of Louisville Building

V) 841 Federal Cuce Building
3801 BiscayntBoulevard
735 U. S. Pc^Sfpce, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.

MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118

r)\ 520 Federal 
U. S. Post Q

^510 The Tru3i 
' 701 Loyola 4 
^*201 East 691^ 
^>420 U. S. Ppff 

■ 5104 N. FratS
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri .63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 

’ 92103SAN DIEGO, California
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 

- 20535WASHINGTON, D. C.

423 U. S. Oct House Building
200 West Gn Street
2020 J Street
2704 Federal tiding
3203 Federal tiling
433 Federal Bung
3211 Fifth Aven
450 Golden Gatdenue, Box 36015
Pan Am Bldg., i Ponce deLeon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Sit
1015 Second Ava
421 South Sixth Jet
Room 610, Fed.’Office Building
506 Old Post Of BuildingI

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent karge at the above address.

Elgin 5-7521

(1/12/68)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI MIAMI

1425PM IMMEDIATE 4-19-68 LLD

TO ALL SACSEXCEPT KANSAS CITY,' ANCHORAGE, HONOLULU A

MESSAGE RELAY PLAN

FROM DIRECTOR 5P

MURKIN. 00? MEMPHIS

TO SAN JUAN

,;JAMES EARL RAY, AKA. EARL JAMES RAY, W. C. HERRON, EARL JAMES

jjAMES MC BRIDE, JAMES 0’CONNER,JANES WALTON, JAMES WALYON JIM

FUGITIVE; UFAC - ROBBERY FIRST, BUFILE 38-41730.. &O:KANSAS

■.CITY, KG FILE 88-9449; DETERMINED TODAY BY BUREAU TO BE IDENTICAL

(WITH ERIC STARVO SALT, AGAINST WHOM FEDERAL COMPLAINT FILED APRIL

"SEVENTEEN LAST IM CONNECTION WITH FATAL SHOOTING OF MARTIN

; LUTHER KING JR

JAMES EARL RAY, INMATE MISSOURI STATE PENT TEN' IARY, JEFFERSON

CITY, MO., ESCAPED PEN APRIL TWO THREE, SIXTY-SEVEN INVESTIGATION

INDICATED RAY CONCEALED HIMSELF IN A BREAD BOX AND ESCAPED FROM .:

TRUCK MAKING DELIVERY TO AN AUXILIARY FARM. RAY WAS

YEARS ON CHARGE OF ARMED ROBBERY - FIRST DEGREE AND

A VEHICLE WITHOUT OWNER’S CONSENT; ON JULY TWENTY,

END PAGE ONE

SERVING TWENTY

FOR OPERATING

SIXTY-SEVEN,

SEARCHED_________ JNDEXEDZ„„
SEBIALIZED. JCFILED _____

APR 2 01968' 
FBI —MOBILE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SECTIONEIGHTEEN ONEVIOLATION TITL:

WARRANT ISSUED

SPRINGFIELD STBEEN CONDUCTED BY CHICAGOINVESTIGATION HAS

FULL AND COM^LDTEIS INSTITUTING A

'KEINVESTIGATION IM AN EFFORT TO DEVELOP BACKGROUND DATA RELATIVES

IN A POSITION TO ASSIST LN. and

LOCATION

AND WALTER TERRY RIFE ON

MARCH SEVEN OFFICE AT

POSTAL MONEYi,K ELLER VI LLE BLANK U S

lORDERS WHICH FIFTY-FIVEIHEY PASSED DURING MARCH IN NUMEROUS

THE RESULT THAT BOTH WERE SENTENCED I U. S. D. C

£AVENWORTH

END PAGE TWO

LOUIS AND KANSAS CITY

iSTATES WITH

DISTRICT OF MISSOURI KANSAS JEFFERSONuse

PAG TWO

CITY

CHARGING RAY WITH

JAMES EARL RAYCONNECTION

WESTERNEMKITC*BY AUSA WILLIAM A

FUGITIVE KANSAS CITY

ZERO SEVEN THREE use

ILL AND STOLE SIXTY-SIX

FILED BEFORECITY MO

FIFTY-FIVE BURGLARIZED THE U ■ POSTS

ASSOCIATES OF-SUBJECT WHO MIGHT BE

ON JULY ONE FIFTY-FIVE TO USPMO

IN UNPRODUCTIVE EFFORT TO LOCATE THISOFFICES

FEDERAL COMPLAINT AUTHORIZED

CITY, MO

HIS

KA NS A

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THREE

KANSAS. SUBJECT RAY HAS BEEN DESCRIBED AS A LONER ANI RIFE 1 .

APPARENTLY.IS ONE OF HIS FEW CLOSE ASSOCIATES, SUGGESTING POSSIBILITY

THEEY COULD. HAVE BEEN ASSOCIATES > IN MURDER OF DR KING, AND

INVESTIGATION ALSO INSTITUTED'IN KANSAS CITY AIRTEL TO SPRINGFIELD

MARCH ELEVEN LAST TO DEVELOP BACKGROUND INFO RE RIFE AND TO LOG ATI

HIM FOR INTERVIEW. THIS INVESTIGATION SHOULD ALSO B Eli RECOVERED AND

EXPEDITED TODAY, IT BEING NOTED RIFE AND RAY HAVE BACKGROUND HISTORY

LN THE' QUINCY, 

FORWARDED AMSD

ILL., AREA PHOTOS OF 'JAMES EARL RAY AND WALTER Tgl

TO .BUREAU AND ALL'OFFICES

FOLLOWING

IDENTIFICATION

IS DESCRIPTION OF JAMES EARL RAY AS FURNISHED BY F3.I

DIVISION UNDER FBI NO. THREE ZERO SIX FOUR FOUR THREE

A: WHITE MALE, DOB

DECATUR, QUINCY OR ALTON,’ILL.;'APPROXIMATELY FIVE FEET TEN; ONE

SEVEN FOUR LBS., IN SEPTEMBER SIXTY-SIX; RUDDY COMPLEXION; BLUE EYES

BROWN HARI; MEDIUM BUILD; OCCUPATIONS LABORER AND BAKER; SCARS AND

MARKS —SMALL SCAR ON CENTER OF FOREHEAD AND SCAR

ADDRESSES--ST.

ST. LOUTS, MO.

LOUIS, MO., MARCH SIXTY, TWO ZERO

OCTOBER'FIFTYNINE; QUINCE, ILL

MARCH FIFTY-FHVE, 'AND APRIL FIFTY; HOTEL QUINCY,

jEND PAGE THREE .

IN PALM OF RIGHT. HAND.

ONE FIVE PARK

JULYj FIFTY-FIVE, 
QUINCY.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TP

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

.FOUR FIVE FIVE EIS AS OBTAINED FROM

|LEA VENDOR TH: WHITE MALE? AGE FORTY-FOUR, D.OB

!hair

FILES OF USP

FIVE FEET NINE AND ONE-HALF, ONE SIX ONE'LBS

, -EYES BLUE GRAY.
BROWN

; KANSAS CITY IS SETTING OUT ALL PERTINENT LEADS TODAY BY 
Teletype and telephone followed up by teletype confirmation.

.ALL LEADS MUST BE COVERED WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR HOURS WliTH BUREAU 

KANSAS CITY, AND. MEMPHIS BEING KEPT ADVISED-BY APPROPRIATE' 
Communication, of pertinent .developments. '

I • SUGGEST BUREAU MAKE IMMEDIATE COMPARISON- OF. ANY, 

FINGERPRINTS DEVELOPED DURING KING INVESTIGATION WIT! 

pF WALTER TERRY RIFE TO DETERMINE,IF IDENTICAL.

f AIR Mail COPIES SENT ANCHORAGE,’ HONOLULU ©ND SAN 

LEGAT MEXICO'CITY AND OTTAWA ADVISED.

LATENT

THOSE

^UAN

J

S8JECTJRAY HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF ROBBERY WITH DE 

WEAPON, HAS BEEN CONFINED IN STATE HOSPITAL, FULTON,

SIXTY-SIX

’ ■ C ORR:

»»

-P-

ADLY

$0 IN

AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS

PAGE THREE FIRST PARA 2ND TO LAST LINE SHD' READ PHOTOS OF

AMES >EARL RAY

JNKCH

MO

AND WALTER RXXXXXX TERRY RIFE ARE BEIN

JKSN MISS

RCM

JACKSVLE'

DGP

TAMPA

LPB

FBI ' MOBILE

NO WHD :

FBI NEW ORLS .

TU CLR



I . OPTIONAL' FORM NO. 10 J •
} MAY 1062 EDITION -

; GSA FPMR (4! CFR) 101-11.6 .

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAG Q157-2627)

FROM : SA DAN 0.

subject: MURKIN

date: 4/19/6

On 4/16/68, NORMAN PHIPPS, Montgomery Music Go 
gomery, Ala. telephonically advised as follows:

;At noon 4/13/68 
West1 Fairview Ave., '

he was having luubh at Susie's

Inc., Mont-

Drive-in
Montgomery, and. he observed a white male

sitting at the lunch counter who strongly resembled the artists 
conception drawing of the individual involved in captioned case 
This individual was drinking coffee at that time. He appeared
to be about 30-34 years old sandy hair, receding hair-
line.’1 He also bore a "silly" grin on his face most of the time

■ When this individual left the drive-in, he was in a compact
car, American make, 
license #3-41901.

, He has never

■The following

not further identified, bearing 1968 Alabama

seen this individual before

investigation was conducted telephonically
by the writer at Montgomery, Ala. on same date.:

FRANCES JONES, MotorK Vehicle Division, xAla. 
ue, advised that 1968 license #3-41901 was issued 
A. DAVIS, 3702 Duquesne Dr., Montgomery, Ala. for 
4 dr., VIN VH41D62503586.

VESTA GOINS, Driver's 
she was unable to locate a 
that a date of birth would 
could be completed.

Dept, of Reven-

a 1966 Valiant

License Division, Ala. DPS, 
record for above individual

advised that 
She stated

be necessary before an accurate check

Current Montgomery City Jirecrory reflects that JAZ^A 
wife DiAnA, resides 3702 Duquesne Dr., Montgomery, ahd^'iliaF* 
employee! as sales manager, Kirby Vacumn Gleaner Go.,

On 4/18/68, PHIPPS telephonically advised that he has seen ■■
photo of GALT in local newspaper and that the man he observed 
4/13/68 .does not resemble him. He stated that the man he. saty JLs ~z» ■«# 
definitely not identical with GALT. -------i'

no further investigation be£ngt.J&$n<^^

5010-108-01

In view of foregoing 
in this regard.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

/. U wb( 
FB^QBILL

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL. ’ Via
(Priority)

TO:

" FROM:

INDEXED.

ISG8
FBI —MOBILE

Approved: Sent

Jackson (INFO)
/ Mobile (INFO)
- Birmingham (44-1740) (INFO)

1- New York (44-1609)

on
to
on

3-
2-

' 2-
1
2

MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS

Enclosed for Newark are

Bureau

Mobile
JOSEPH COX

4/28/67, went to Bombay India and was there from 6/7/67
6/22/67, and returned to Destrehan 
8/1/67 He has no record of COX since then

Kent Texas

PLAIN. TEXT

AccountantMAYER
Avenue

Date: 4/18/68

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)

SUBJECT

(00: MEMPHIS)

ReBirmingham teletype to the Director dated 
4/17/68 with copies for Atlanta
Memphis

Houston Jackson,
New York and which pertains to THOMAS

referenced teletype.

On 4/18/68, Mr. RUDY.J
American Bulk Carriers
stated to SA FRANCIS L
COX sailed on the SS

Memphis (44-1987 
Newark (Ends. 2 
Atlanta (INFO)
Houston

FLC:jmr
(15)

Special Agent in Charge

711 Third

two copies of

New YorK New York
CASHIN that THOMAS JOSEPH

which left Houston

Louisiana

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NY 44-1609

On 4/27/67, COX gave his address-as Hotel
De George, Houston, Texas. • ■

COX was described as follows in MAYER'S 
records: * .

Name:

Book or Gert:

Rating:

Date Began:

Place Began:

Social
Security #:

Citizenship

Birthplace:

Birthdate

Age:

Height

Weight

Hair

Eyes

Complexion

Next of Kin:

THOMAS JOSEPH COX

#z-976491-d3

Able Seaman '

April.27, 1967

Houston, Texas

USA

New Jersey

41

6’2"

205 pounds

Brown

Blue

Fair

Mother - Mrs. ANNA COX 
206 Mill Road, Somh^erdale 
New Jersey

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FAGE TWO CG 44-1114

r 3E RAY AS HE RECALLED MONTAGNE HAVING SUCH A' SCAR FURTHER

DESCRIPTION AVAILABLE ON MONTAGNE' OR OTHER -PERSON

AUTO REGISTRATION RECORDS, SPRINGFIELD, 1 REVEAL NINETEEN

SIXTY EIGHT ILL, LICENSE D G THREE ONE'ZERO NINE REGTS TER ED

TO RAYMOND HILLBURN, 'SIX ZERO THREE NINE NORTH F ,■ CHICAGO

ILL., FOR A NINETEEN FIFTY SIX DODGE, FOUR DOOR, VIN THREE TWO

TWO'THREE THREE ONE THREE NINE. AUTO REGISTRATION AND DRIVERS

LICENSE CHECKS RE MONTAGNE NEGATIVE

DRIVERS LICENSE,RECORDS RE HILLBURN DESCRIBE HIM AS

RAYMOND MITCHEL HILLBURN, RECENT ADDRESS ONE TWO FIVE FOUR

LELAND/ CHICAGO, .ILL,, DOB FIVE FEET TEN

ONE SIXTY FIVE POUNDS, BROWN HAIR, BLUE EYES, DRIVERS

NUMBER H FOUR'ONE SIX SEVEN THREE THREE FOUR'ZERO .ONE EIGHT SEVEN

SUSPENDED SINCE MARCH TEN LAST.

MARIA HILLBURN, FORMER WIFE OF .RAYMOND HILLBURN FOUR

SEVEN ZERO ZERO MAGNOLIA, CHICAGO, ILL ADVISED INSTAK'IT

DATE THAT HILLBURN PURCHASED WHITE CORVAIR

MODEL UNKNOWN, APPROXIMATELY TWO WEEKS AGO

CONVERTIBLE

AND DEPARTED

FOR ALABAMA ON APRIL FIVE LAST

END PAGE TWO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

F B I

Date: 4/19/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

y AIRT.EL AM
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: DIRECTOR, EBI

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Extensive investigation to date has not specifically 
established residence or whereabouts of ERIC STARVO GALT prior to 
mid-summer 1967. Investigation has disclosed that his presence 
has been established in Alabama, California, Georgia, Louisiana, 
and Tennessee.

Possibility exists that prior to mid-summer, 1967, UNSUB 
may well have beep a recent releasee of a Federal Penitentiary, 
a State Penitentiary, or some county correctional institution. In
addition, the possibility 
from a mental institution

that he may have been a recent releasee 
of some kind cannot be overlooked,

It is therefore 
this Airtel check records

requested that all offices receiving 
of custodial institutions, penal and

otherwise, in their respective divisions, for any information 
regarding releasees in May, June, apd July 1967. Offices should
be guided by the descriptive data and birth data furni 
Alabama driver’s license. This set forth birthdate

n

Descriptive data available on license will assist inelimihating 
many of the names that might appear. Use of current photo, which 
is dated March 1968, would also be of assistance•in further 
eliminating any suspects included in group. If unable eliminate on 
basis of.birth data and use of photo, receiving'offices should 
secure from custodial institution identifying numbers which will 
assist in establishing identification record and thereafter request
elimination by fingerprints of Bureau ARMED & DANGEROUS

3
2
2
2

BUREAU 
ATLANTA 
BIRMINGHAM 
KANSAS CW 
LOS ANGELES 
MOBILE .

2
2
2
2
2
1

NEW
■ SAN 

SAN

ORLEANS
FRANCISCO
DIEGO

)S7^^ 7~?f

Approved:

SACRAMENTO
SAVANNAH 
MEMPHIS

RGJ:BN 
(24)

Sent M

SEARCHED INC
SERIALIZED J/' 4L.1! -

APR 2 01%b 

y FBI —MOBILE

Per
gent in Charge

A?

I ^ 
X

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 4/19/68

Transmit the following in

AIRTELVia__________________

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

SAC, MOBILE

SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN
CR
(00: MEMPHIS)

Re: Roominghouse at 113 14th St., N. E., Atlanta, Georgia

Re Mobile teletype to Bureau, 4/16/68.

On 4/18/68, Mr. M. J. WILSON, Personnel Department 
Square D Electronics Co., Inc., 1401 Marietta Boulevard, N. W. 
Atlanta, Georgia, advised that BILLY JOE FAULKNER terminated
his employment 
He stated that 
information as 
for FAULKNER.

On

with the Square D Electronics Co., Inc. on 8/11/6?.
he has had 
to current

4/19/68, a
Bureau of Atlanta and the

no recent inquiries or received any 
employment or residence in Atlanta

check of the records of the Credit 
Police Department, Atlanta, were

conducted concerning FAULKNER with negative results.

LEAD:

MOBILE

AT MIDLAND CITY, ALABAMA

Will maintain contact with the father of BILLY JOE

Mobile
Atlanta * 

RMK:rjb . 
TO K77

Approved: \-------------------------Sent
gent in Charge .

_M ,Per

SEARCHED

SERIALIZED
.INDEXED

APR 2 0 1968

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4-18-68

Transmit the following in _ PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI AND SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (P 2) 

MURKIN, CR. .

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU APRIL TWELVE LAST AND 

WFO TELETYPE TO BUREAU APRIL SEVENTEEN LAST.

KENNETH NEWBLE, ONE EIGHT ONE SEVEN N. NORTH STREET, 

PEORIA, ILLINOIS, VIEWED THIS DATE A COMPOSITE PHOTOGRAPH 

OF ERIC STARVO GALT. HE ADVISED THIS INDIVIDUAL IS DEFINITELY 

NOT THE CREWMAN WHICH HE HAD REFERENCE TO ABOARD THE SS HUDSON 

DECEMBER, NINETEEN SIXTYONE TO FEBRUARY, NINETEEN SIXTYTWO. HE 

ADVISED THERE IS DISTINCT DIFFERENCES IN THE HAIR AND FACIAL 

FEATURES. NEWBIE IS OF THE OPINION HE KNEW THE CREWMAN AS 

RICHARD GALT AND CANNOT OFFER EXPLANATIONS OR SUGGESTIONS AS 

TO WHICH CREWMAN HE MAY HAVE REFERENCE TO. HE ADVISED HE 

RECALLS RICHARD SANTAMOUR, ALSO A CREWMAN, WHO IS DEFINITELY 

NOT IDENTICAL WITH THE INDIVIDUAL HE HAD REFERENCE TO. BASED 

ON NEWBLES STATEMENTS AFTER VIEWING A COMPOSITE PHOTOGRAPH 

1 - Springfield (44-561) ,
Birmingham 6) m)

1 - Chicago Com)
1 - Hous ton C^^

OP- Mobile (fi”) 
1 - New YprkGM?
1 - WFO (44-703)Gm)
WtfftS--- r--- 1--------- :-----------
(7)

Special Agent in Charge

SEARCHED__-------- ...INDEXED.

®WtEED.^SFILED ^

FBI — MOBILE

.M . . Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





FD-38(Rev, 12-13-56)

Transmit the following in

Via airtel

TO C

F B I

Date: 4/10/68

(type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

FROM

SUBJECT:

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN
CIVII# RIGHTS 
(00; ME)

Re Albany airtels 4/10/68 and 4/11/68, setting 
forth cojcsms who purchased Thermo-Seal marking machines 
and Bureau teletype to Memphis, 4/12/68.

The FBI Laboratory advised^That pillowcase and 
bed sheet were found in trunk of 1966 white Mustang 
registered to ERIC STARVO GALT, which was located at 
Atlanta 4/11/68. These items contain Thermo-Seal 
laundry tapes of approximately same size as tapes on 
items previously recovered, but are yellow in color and
contain code, "20R-3 In opinion of Textile Marking

^. Machine Company, Syracuse, New York, the tapes were
M produced by a different machine than previous tapes sinqe 

the first three characters are 15 point type and the 
last two characters are 18 point type.

The Textile Marking Machine Company suggests the 
twenty in above code would be the lot number, the R may mean 
that this was a return of a batch of laundry, and the 
three is the bundle number.

LEADS

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

Will recontact laundries 
operating Thermo-Seal Marking Mach 
locate laundry using the code, ”2

2 - All Continental Offices ^^
2 - Memphis

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge

Sent

stermined to be 
es in an effort to

-3.”

SEARCHED__________INDEXED
SERIALIZED ...A------- FILED—^

APR22W '
FBI ■=: MOBILE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY BUILDING
ALBANY, New York 12207 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 .
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 
BOSTON, Massachusetts

35203
02203

502 U. S. Post Office and Court H 5 
4303 Federal Office Building ; 
Room 204, Federal Building • 
275 Peachtree Street, N. E. ; 
408 U. S. Post Office Building ; 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building

? gp
| N 
2 N

BUFFALO, New York 14202 ;
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202
CHICAGO, Hlinois 60604
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 .
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 .
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 ; 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee

64106
37902

LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 '
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 _
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 .
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 ,
PHILADELPHIA^ Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 . . 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 . 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103'
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SANJUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 • ■ 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 :
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701, .
TAMPA, Florida 33602
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 :

John F. Kennedy Federal Office Biildi^gd ° S'
400 U. S. Court House Building 7
400 Thornton Building 1 B
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Builds

co

Room 905, U. S. Court House & FMKrarotfiC'F1 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 
3005 Federal Office1 Building •
1529 Hampton Street
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street -
Room 18218, Federal Office Building
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building
206 Dillingham Building
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S- Court House Building
617 Walnut Street, Southwest
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building
215 U. S. Post Office Building
1340 West 6th Street
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building
841 Federal Office Building
3801 Biscayne Boulevard .
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.
392 Federal Building
520 Federal Building
U. S. Post Office &Court House Building
510 The Trust Company Building
701 Loyola Avenue j
201 East 69th Street
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street
1010 Federal Office Building
500 Widener Building
244 West Osborn Road
1300 Federal Office. Building
423 U. S. Court House Building :
200 West Grace Street
2020 J Street ;
2704 Federal Building .
3203 Federal Building
433 Federal Building
3211 Fifth Avenue
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street
1015 Second Avenue
421 South Sixth Street

; Room 610, Federal Office Building
J 506 Old Post Office Building

Telephone or telegraph the Spepial Agent in Charge at the above address.

^518 465-7551
1 505 CH 7-1555

272-6414^404 JA 1-3900
C301 LE 9-6700
M205 322-7711
K3 617 RI 2-5533

716 
^406 
F04 
Mg312

856-7800 
792-2304
333-4126
431-1333

513 421-4310
216 522-1400
803 252-1911
214 RI 1-1851
303 222-5981
313 WO 5-2323
915 533-7451

59546
713 CA 8-1414
317 632-6415
601 948-5000
904 355-1401
816 BA 1-6100
615 524-2721
702 385-1281
501 FR 2-3157
213 483-3551
502 583-3941
901 525-7373
305 379-2421
414 276-4684
612 FE 9-7861
205 438-3674
201 622-5613
203 787-1217
504 522-4671
212 LE 5-7700
703 625-1631 1
405 VI2-7471
402 348-1210
215 LO 3-5300
602 CR 9-5511
412 471-2000
503 224-4181
703 644-2631
916 441-1275
314 CH 1-5357
801 EL 5-7521
512 CA 5-6741
714 297-3361
415 552-2155

765-6000
912 354-9911
206 MA 2-0460
217 522-9675
813 228-7661
202 393-7100

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

FROM

subject:

SUPV CONNORS

SOT AVINGER

MURKIN. CR

date: 24/21/68

Instant date, Robert Anderson, Moss Point,Mississippi, 
. . at S^Opm,

Phone numbdr GR5-3928 telephonically/contacted

the Mobile office and requested that an agent ; 
contact him as he had some information regarding: 
the case. |

Supv. Conners advised at 3544pm,4/21/68, j

SPC Ken Howard, Jackson office advised at 3i50pm

Above for information

.INDEXED..... 

TILED___ £

5010-10S-01
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

SEARCHED- 

SERIALIZED.



0^9 (R<JW 5-22-64)

.Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

F B. I

Date: 4-19-68 ■

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE DEFERRED
(Priority) i )

TO'SACS NEW YORK
: PHILADELPHIA ;

. ATLANTA ;.
; ■ MIAMI ■ '
\ DALLAS , 

DETROIT • 
CHICAGO 

i LOS ANGELES
DENVER .
SAN FRANCISCO

FROM DIRECTOR FBI

RELAY MESSAGE PLAN.

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, BECAUSE OF DIFFICULTY SETTING UP

TELETYPE CONFERENCES FOR MESSAGES ADDRESSED TO KLL SACS

DUIUNG TELEPHONE STRIKE, ADDRESSEE OFFICES WILL ^E RESPONSIBLE 

FOR TELETYPE RELAY OF ALL SAC TELETYPES TO OTHER OFFICES AS

FOLLOWS WHEN MESSAGE "TO LINE" APPEARS "TO ALL SACS-- RELAY

MESSAGE PLAN": NEW YORK RELAY TO BOSTON, NEW HAVEN, NEWARK,

ALBANY AND BUFFALO. PHILADELPHIA RELAY TO PITTSBURGH, 
i 1

BALTIMORE, RICHMOND AND NORFOLK. ATLANTA RELAY TO CH

1 - ALL OFFICES EXCEPT ADDRESSEE OFFICES, ANCHORAGE, HONOLULU, 
AND SAN JUAN । .

SEARCHED..... . .,....INDEXED 
SERIALIZED /rr'lLED-^...

\ AP.R 2 2 1968 ;
. 'FBI ^YOBILE । .

Sent Via M. Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TELETYPE TO NEW YORK, PHILADELPHIA, ATLANTA, MIAMI, DALLAS, 
DETROIT, CHICAGO, LOS ANGELES, DENVER, SAN FRANCISCO 
RELAY MESSAGE PLAN .!

COLUMBIA, KNOXVILLE, BIRMINGHAM AND SAVANNAH.

MIAMI RELAY TO JACKSONVILLE, TAMPA, MOBILE, NEW ORLEANS

AND JACKSON. DALLAS RELAY TO LITTLE ROCK, OKLAHOMA CITY, 

HOUSTON, SAN ANTONIO AND EL PASO. I'

DETROIT RELAY TO CLEVELAND, CINCINNATI, LOUISVILLE,

INDIANAPOLIS AND MEMPHIS. i

CHICAGO RELAY TO MILWAUKEE, MINNEAPOLIS, SPRINGFIELD, ST.

LOUIS, OMAHA AND KANSAS CITY. . . , :

LOS ANGELES RELAY TO SAN DIEGO, LAS VEGAS, PHOENIX AND

ALBUQUERQUE. :

DENVER RELAY TO SALT LAKE CITY AND BUTTE.

SAN FRANCISCO RELAY TO PORTLAND, SEATTLE AND SACRAMENTO.

BUREAU TELETYPE OPERATOR WILL OPEN WITH PHRASE

’’RELAY MESSAGE PLAN TURN ON TAPE PERFORATOR1.7,? CALLED

OFFICE WILL TURN ON TAPE PERFORATOR AND TYPE ”GA” TO INDI-
1 ' 'I

CATE READY FOR RECEIPT OF MESSAGE WITH TAPE PERFORATOR .

TURNED ON. ' ' -. . '; ■

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TELETYPE TO NEW YORK, PHILADELPHIA, ATLANTA, MIAMI, DALLAS, 
DETROIT, CHICAGO, LOS ANGELES, DENVER, SAN FRANCISCO .
RELAY MESSAGE PLAN I

AS EACH RELAY OFFICE COMPLETES RELAY TO AJLL OFFICES 

FOR’WHICH RESPONSIBLE, IT WILL MAKE FTS TELEPHONE CALL TO 

BUREAU’S TELETYPE UNIT, EXTENSION SIX EIGHT SEVEN, TO ADVISE 

RELAY COMPLETED. . ’

-3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



»;BK..'.
(Ill)

Approved: __
Special Aa/nt in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. 12-'13-56)

Transmit the following in

Via AIHIL AM

F B I

Date: 4/1^/®®

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO:

MOM:

floor

SAC, ALMM

acs MEMPHIS (44-1987)

KttM

At about 6 p.m. on 4/4/68, while standing,on th© second
teleoay outside Room SOS of th® Lomia® Motel

Street, Memphis, Teaaesge®, B1TW LW1B HKa
„ 406 Mulberry 
JR. was struck

• in the right side of th® fa@® by a single bullet fired from a
30-06 rifl®. The bullet severed WK’! 
was almost instantaneous.. . ■

This investigation, predicated 
from th® Attorney General of the Waited

spiral ©ord and death

upon a specific request
_ States, disclosed that 1

the fatal shot had been fired from th®: bathroom, off a, ©heap rooming 
house located at 422^ South Main Street,.Memphis, wbicb bathroom 
was located at the rear off th® rooming:house, and had a window 
overlooking th® Lorraine Motel.

At about'3 poa, on 4/4/68, an individual using the name 
JOHN WILLARD had rented Room 5=B in the rooming house at 422|" 
South Main Street and had paid one week6© rent. After hearing 
th® rifle ©hot at about 6 p.m. on that;gam® day, other tenants 
in th® rooming house.observed a.man presumably identical with 
WILLARD^•fleeing from th® rooming bore® carrying a large package 
Which was gobg®qH®Btly abandoned by him on th® sidewalk in. front
of the Caai^, Aameaeat Co^AM South’'Main Street., .Memphis.
A neighborhood investigation in the vicinity of 424 S®tth Main 
Street disclosed that th® subject had fled from the scene in.
whit® Mustang

a

Found abandoned in front ©f 424,South Main Street was a 
30=06 Bsiiagtoa model 76® rifle which mg determined to have been

1

2

1

ALBAMT

ALL. COTTIWWAL OFFICES

MEMPHIS

Sent M

SEARCHED------- -^indexed.
SERIALIZED-^—FILED —-

APR 2 2 1968
FBI — ^1LE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



K 44-1987

sold to ©a® MB® WWBB ©a 3/30/68 by Aeroaai’iffi® Supply Co., 
Birmingham, Alab®»a4

Iwegtigatta at Memphis dig®10g®d that am iEdividwl had 
purchased a set ©f binoculars at tt® Tort A« Coipaay Im Memphis 
on 4/4/68. These biaoeolare were Mi@ag th© material abandoned 
with th® riffle and recovered im Memphis. Ais© recovered was a 
brows and green herringbone bedspread. The items abandoned is 
Memphis were all wrapped is this bedspread. .The bios bag which 
was inside the bedspread contained numerous items, among which 
were the biaegttlars and a set off underwear consisting off a T-shirt 
and shorts0 Th® T-shirt and shorts ar® those ©a which appears 
th® laundry mark which has b®®n a matter ©f interest in this case.

A' search of motel records im th® Memphis area disclosed
that an Individual using the name aiCI9 GALT had spent the 
night ©ff ,4/3/68 at th® Betel Motel, Memphis, Tennessee, and was 
driving a 1966-whit® Mustang bearing Alabama License 1-389930 
Investigation at Biwagtem discl©s®d that this automobile had 
been purchasedby EMC So GALT on August 3®, 1968, from a private 
person' in response to a newspaper ad. ’He paid a total, of $1995 
cash. While, i® Birmingham--he furnished th® address off" 1608 South 
Highland Avenue, Birmingham., This is also th® address which 
appeared ©n a "driver8 s license issued to him by theWtate of 
Alabama.__ Th® dr1ver8s license identifying data listed his birth 
date as ______  _________[ his height as SUI”, his weight as 170
and his eyes blue and hair'brown. ■ ■

The automobile in question, th® whit® Mustang bearing the
Alabama tags mentioned abov®, was recovered in Atlanta on 4/11/68 
and determined’t© have been abandoned tier® prior to 9’a,i» on 
4/5/68. + ' "

In connection with th® evidence submitted by Atlanta,
Birmingham, and Memphis, identifiable latent prints were recovered 
It was on th® basis of th@s® latent® that identification was "made 
of JAWS EARL RAT. In handling future pleads, all offices should 
b® particularly interested in securing.an identifying number, 
military, polio®, or MM, in connection with suspects so that the 
necessary check can b® made through th® Identification- Division.

’ ' On 4/17/68,AWA B. MOT TATLOR, Birmingham, "authorised
th® 'filing, off ...a complaint .charging ERIC fHWO GALT with a 
conspiracy to violate Section ^41, Titi® 18, i, I. Cod®, and

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44^100

recommended bond ins th® mart $S0 ,©©©<> On that same date, 
SAC JOSEPH Hu ©AMBLE filed a complaint befsre TOC MILDRED F. 
SPRAGUE, Birmingham, and warrant was issued that same date.

Fer farther information re JAMES EARL-RAT, all offices 
are digested to press release furnished them by th® Bureau on 
4/11/68. '

ARMED .> MMSEROUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY BUILDING
ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203
BUFFALO, New York 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202
CHICAGO, niinois 60604
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 -
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 -
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico .00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405. 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 -

502 U. S. Post Office and Court Houie 
4303 Federal Office Building 
Room 204, Federal Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E. I
408 U. S. Post Office Building | 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building |

IS

I®

John F. Kennedy Federal Office Buil&h) 
400 U. S. Court House Building 3\3 
400 Thornton Building ■ j '> 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building-™-’' 
Room 905, U. S. Court Housed Federal Office Bldg312 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 
3005 Federal Office Building ' 
1529 Hampton Street 
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 
202 U. S. Court House Building 
206 Dillingham Building 
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 
707 U. S. Court House Building 
6.17 Walnut Street, Southwest 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 
215 U. S. Post Office Building 
1340 West 6th Street
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 
841 Federal Office Building 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 
392 Federal Building 
520 Federal Building
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 
510 The Trust Company Building 
701 Loyola Avenue 
201 East 69th Street 
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 
5104 N. Francis Street 
1010 Federal Office Building 

’ 500 Widener Building
244 West Osborn Road 
1300 Federal Office Building 
423 U. S. Court House Building 
200 West Grace Street 
2020 J Street
2704 Federal Building 
3203 Federal Building 
433 Federal Building . 
3211 Fifth Avenue
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon Ave. 
5401 Paulsen Street 
1015 Second Avenue .
421 South Sixth Street 
Room 610, Federal Office Building 
506 Old Post Office Building .

cn

M 
$3

\
[co w
Is s TELEPHONE

518 465-7551
505 CH 7-.1555

272-6414
404 JA 1-3900
301 LE 9^6700

§ l 205 322-7711
617 RI 2-5533
716 856-7800
406 792-2304

i704 333-4126
431-1333-

(4-17-68)

513 421-4310
216 522-1400
803 252-1911
214 RI 1-1851
303 222-5981
313 WO 5-2323
915 533-7451

59546
713 CA 8-1414
317 632-6415
601 948-5000
9.04 . 355-1401
816 BA 1-6100
615 524-2721
702 385-1281
501 FR 2-3157
213 483-3551
502 583-3941
901 525-7373
305 379-2421
414 276-4684
612 FE 9-7861
205 438-3674
201 622-5613
203 787-1217
504 522-4671
212 LE 5-7700
703 625-1631
405 VI 2-7471
402 348-1210
215 LO 3-5300
602 CR 9-5511
412 471-2000
503 224-4181
703 644-2631
916 441-1275
314 CH 1-5357
801 EL 5-7521
512 CA 5-6741
714 297-3361
415 552-2155

765-6000
912 354-9911
206 MA 2-0460
217 522-9675
813 228-7661
202 393-7100

V\

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ar ch® cl

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

Via TELETYPE

TO

FROM

MURKIN

RE

F B I

Date: 4/22/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

URGENT
(Priority)

BUREAU (AM) (44-38861) 
BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)

MOBILE (157-2627)

00:

MIAMI

KATHLEEN

MEMPHIS.

TEL, APRIL TWENTYTWO INSTANT

DEININGER, MVD, ALA. DEPT. OF REVENUE

MONTGOMERY, ALA., ADVISED SIXTYEIGHT LICENSE THREE ONE DASH

TWO NINE ONE EIGHT EIGHT WAS ISSUED NOV. THIRTEEN

TALMADGE NORRIS, RT. FOUR, AIRPORT ROAD, GADSDEN

FIFTYNINE RAMBLER WO DOOR VIN M EIGHT FIVE A ONE

LAST

ALA. FOR

FIVE

NO REPLACEMENT TAG HAS BEEN ISSUED FOR THIS VEHICLE

DEININGER ALSO ADVISED NO OTHER REGISTRATION LOCATED UNDER

SERIES OF NUMBERS FURNISHED

NO STOLEN THIS LICENSE

BIRMINGHAM AT GADSDEN

AND DETERMINE IF IN MIAMI

RE TEL

AST, MONTGOMERY

WILL FURTHER IDENTIFY'NORRIS

AM COPY BUREAU AND MEMPHIS

1 - Bureau (AM)
W- Memphis (AM)(44-1987)
47- Mobile
DOS:1Jr

Approved:
Special Ag^riCin Charge

Sent

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PMJ

MURKINSUBJECT

(Wines Plan

WALTER TERRY RIFE, Kansas City SO #29636 
FBI #4558766 '

taken 3/2 8/55.

JAMES EARL RAY

9/8/66

।4/19/68date:

#29637 and RIFE

Director (44-38861)FBI

(44-760)SAC

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY ISS2 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

2 Bureau (Encs. 24) (AM)

(120)

Memorandum

Kansas City

Enclosed to the Bureau are six copies;and to each
office one copy of the following photographs:

Missouri Department of
Correction #00416 dated 3/17/60!and

Stand up photographs of RAY on the left 
Kansas City SO 29236

2 - Each Field Office (Encs
2 - Kansas City

Kansas!City SO

SEARCHED— INDEXED
SERIALIZED—LitCRLED -JdL

APRi2 2 19b8
FB|L MOBILE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

A Mystery Wrapped In An Enigma

Eric Gulfs Duplicate State
Driver License Being Checked

MONTGOMERY, Ala. (AP) - 
One of the mysteries surroun­
ding the mysterious Eric Starvo 
Galt concerns his Alabama 
driver’s license. A duplicate li­
cense was mailed to him at a 
Birmingham address at a time 
when he reportedly was in Cali­
fornia. •

Records in the driver license 
division of the state Public 
Safety Department show the du­
plicate was ^mailed March 1,

apparently in response to a tele­
phoned request.

The FBI says Galt, who has 
been charged with murder and 
conspiracy in the killing of Dr. 
Martin Luther King Jr., was 
graduated from a bartender 
school at Hollywood, Calif., 
March 2. '

Driver’s license, officials theo­
rized Thursday that Galt tele­
phoned from California to ask 
for a duplicate, permit? The rec-

' [(Indicate page, name of
ords indicate1 the request came|newspaper, city and state.) 
by telephone/four or five days page 5A , ’’THE MOBILE 
before: March 1. There is no' _.__„ MnhilP 
known evidence that the former P*1^ A“K MODlie , 
Birmingham resident was away Alabama . 
from California at that time. I

The ' department often re-1 
ceives telephoned requests for 
duplicate license from motorists 
who have lost theirs. If it ap­
pears to be a legitimate re­
quest, the practice is to mail 
the license and ask the motorist 
to remit 25 cents to cover the
cost of issuance. '

In Galt’s case, the money was 
received promptly, by mail.! A ____ 
spokesman said there would be 
no reason to'keep a record’of 
where the money' was mailted 
from, and no such record was _ __  
kept." ! ' I-' i

Galt’s duplicate license ap-i 
parently was delivered to the! 
Birmingham addressj the’____ ' 
spokesman said, since it was) 
not returned to the department
here. ;The post office in Bir­
mingham says it has no record 
of a change of address notice to 
forward Galt’s mail. .

Date:

Edition:, The mysterious Galt appar­
ently returned to Birmingham I Anther

4/19/68 
Morning

after । leaving California, the' Editor;
FBI says. Director J Edgar! ’’ERIC GALT'S 
Hoover says the man bought aU- ._.__ „_._ 
rifle in Birmingham, about /UPL1 CAIE olAIUi .
March 30. 'i SW!CENSE BEING

Character: RM। ‘It is possible that someone 
' else asked for.the duplicate!; li- 
cepse in Galt’s name, driver’s

• Release officials said, but, it, is 
, difficult to get one that way} 
’ Before a .duplicate is issued, 
the caller must answer certain

Classification: 157—2627
Submitting Office: MOBILE
Q Being Investigated

questions about the license hold­
er’s personal 'history, such as 
the date of birth. If the answers 
don’t jibe with the information ■ 

| on record, no duplicate is js-1 
I sued. ’ ■,;‘ ।

SEARCHED___ ^—INDEXED_______

APR 2 2 1968
FBI —MOBILE —

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F B I

AIRTEL
Via

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO:

FROM:

MURKIN - COST DATASUBJECT:

notice:further

1)

for

A.

2)

3)

Approved: Sent

space,
be itemized and cost of

SAC ALBANY

(47- Each Office ^^)
2 Memphis
HEG:LF
(59)

lines

4/19/68Date:

NDEXED

FILEDSERIALIZED

FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

SAC. MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

ReButel to ME 4/17/68

requested
For information of all offices
of the Memphis Division as follows:

the Bureau by retel

Please furnish following information on above
matter compiled or estimated through 4/30/68, and thereafter
submit cumulative totals through the end of

Number of man hours spen^ on case
to regular hours, overtime hours

each month until

broken down as
and total man

hours by following employees (separate figures
each class of employees shown):

Special Agents

Clerical Employees

Total mileage (estimated or : actual) traveled by
Bucars used on case Include mileage for pars 
traveling to and from other field offices on special
assignment and any personally-owned cars.

Any unusual or out-of-ordinary costs, such as cost;
of chartering airplane

leased telephone
rental of special office

etc. These should
eaph item shown.

I SEARCHED-

APR 2 $ 1968
FBI-^M0.BlLE'

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

4) Peak number of Special Agents working on case 
during month for which report is submitted.

You should promptly request all Bureau offices 
involved in this case to furnish information requested herein 
to you and it should be included in your report.”

Each office is requested to expeditiously furnish 
the Memphis Division with the above designated data within 
two work days after the close of each month. Secondly, each 
office is also requested ^advise the Memphis Division even in 
the event each category is zero or no work is performed on 
this case during the month. ,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




